



\$~97

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 6520/2022**

KUMAR SHIVENDRA Petitioner

Through: **Mr.Praveen K. Singh, Adv.**

versus

**UNION OF INDIA THROUGH MINISTRY OF
HOME AFFAIRS & ORS.** Respondents

Through: **Mr.Vinod Diwakar, CGSC with
Mr.Olson Nair, Adv. &
Mr.Surendra Singh, HC/GD.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURESH KUMAR KAIT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHIR KUMAR JAIN

ORDER

% **25.04.2022**

CM APPL. 19758/2022 (exemption)

1. The application is allowed, with a direction to the applicant to file fair typed copy, proper margin and true English translated copies of dim annexures within four weeks.

2. The applications are accordingly disposed of.

W.P.(C) 6520/2022

3. By way of the present petition, petitioner is seeking quashing of impugned order dated 04.06.2019 bearing No.V-15014/4/2016/L&R/453 passed by respondent no.2 and advice dated 19.07.2018 of respondent no.3.

4. Learned Central Government Standing Counsel for the respondents

W.P.(C) 6520/2022

Page 1 of 2



accepts notice and seeks time to file counter affidavit.

5. Let needful be done within six weeks with an advance copy to the other side.

6. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.

7. Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks permission to file some documents which are necessary to adjudicate the present petition.

8. Let needful be done within one week with an advance copy to the other side.

9. Renotify on 07.09.2022.

CM APPL. 19757/2022

10. Dismissed, as not pressed.

SURESH KUMAR KAIT, J

SUDHIR KUMAR JAIN, J

APRIL 25, 2022
ab