



\$~21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 6520/2022**

KUMAR SHIVENDRA

..... Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Praveen Kumar Singh and Mr. C. Sanal Nambir, Advocates.**

versus

UNION OF INDIA THROUGH MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: **Mr. Vinod Diwakar, CGSC with Ms. Ira Singh and Mr. Vishal Singh, Advocates for UOI with SI/Exe. Amit Kumar, SI/Exe. Prahlad and CT/GD Mohit Kumar.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURESH KUMAR KAIT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

% **07.09.2022**

1. Counter affidavit filed on behalf of the respondents is on record.
2. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of petitioner submits that he has not received the copy of the same.
3. Respondents are directed to supply copy of the counter affidavit to petitioner within two days.
4. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within four weeks.
5. Renotify on 10.02.2023.

SURESH KUMAR KAIT, J

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

SEPTEMBER 7, 2022/So