



\$~21

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

W.P.(C) 6520/2022

KUMAR SHIVENDRA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr.Praveen Kumar Singh,
Ms.Shradha Maheshwari, Ms.Ishita Goel &
Mr.Sanal Nambiar, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA THROUGH MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS &
ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr.Nitinjya Chaudhry, SPC with
Mr.Rahul Mourya, Adv. & Mr.Devesh Tripathi,
DC, CISF

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHALINDER KAUR

ORDER

24.07.2024

%

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that as way back as on 17.04.2021, the concerned Deputy Inspector General had recommended to the Inspector General that the action taken against the petitioner and the punishment awarded to him be withdrawn. He submits that despite this position, the respondents are continuing to oppose the writ petition, wherein the petitioner is assailing the said punishment.
2. Learned counsel for the respondent pleads ignorance about this communication.
3. We are surprised at this stand taken by the respondents as we find that this communication has been already placed on record by the



petitioner. In the interest of justice, as prayed for, we grant one weeks' time to learned counsel for the respondents to obtain instructions regarding the action taken on basis of the aforesaid communication.

4. List on 14.08.2024.

REKHA PALLI, J

SHALINDER KAUR, J

JULY 24, 2024

kk