



\$~25

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **W.P.(C) 6520/2022**

**KUMAR SHIVENDRA**

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Praveen Kumar Singh, Ms.  
Shradha Maheshwari and Ms. Ishita  
Goel, Advs.

Versus

**UNION OF INDIA THROUGH MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS &  
ORS.**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Nitinja Chaudhry, SPC with Mr.  
Rahul Mourya, Adv. for UOI with  
Mr. Divesh Tripathi, DC, CISF.  
Mr. Anurag Ahulwaia, CGSC with  
Ms. Avshreya Pratap Singh Rudy,  
Adv.

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI**  
**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHALINDER KAUR**

**ORDER**

%

**14.08.2024**

1. Learned counsel for the respondents submits that a communication dated 17.04.2021 issued by the Deputy Inspector General (DIG) was without any authority and therefore, the concerned Inspector General was not bound by the recommendations made by the DIG.
2. In the light of the stand taken by the respondents, we direct the respondents to file a short affidavit in this regard within a period of four weeks. Response thereto, if any, by the petitioner be filed before next date



thereafter.

3. List on 07.01.2025.

**REKHA PALLI, J**

**SHALINDER KAUR, J**

**AUGUST 14, 2024/ss**