



\$~21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 6520/2022**

KUMAR SHIVENDRA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Praveen Kumar Singh, Mr.
Sanal Nambiar, Ms. Ishita Goel
and Ms. Chetna Singh, Advs.

versus

**UNION OF INDIA THROUGH MINISTRY OF HOME
AFFAIRS & ORS.**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Nitinjya Chaudhry, SPC
with Mr. Rahul Mourya, Adv.
with Mr. Ali Mohammad, A.C.
for UOI.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHALINDER KAUR

ORDER

07.01.2025

%

1. The learned counsel for the respondents submits that he has filed a short affidavit in terms of the Order dated 14.08.2024 of this Court. A copy thereof has been supplied to the learned counsel for the petitioner. The same, however, is not on record.
2. The learned counsel for the respondents shall have the same placed on record. In case the objection is one of delay, the same shall be treated as condoned.
3. The learned counsel for the petitioner is granted four weeks'



time to file a response thereto.

4. List on 22nd July, 2025.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

SHALINDER KAUR, J

JANUARY 7, 2025/sds/F/SJ

Click here to check corrigendum, if any