



\$~86

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 6520/2022**

KUMAR SHIVENDRA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr.Praveen Kumar Singh,
Ms.Ishita Goel, Mr.Sanal
Nambiar and Ms.Chetna Singh,
Advs.

versus

**UNION OF INDIA THROUGH MINISTRY OF HOME
AFFAIRS & ORS.**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr.Nitinjya Chaudhry, SPC
with Mr.Rahul Mourya, Adv.
Mr.Sunil Kumar Meena, CISF

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHALINDER KAUR

ORDER

% **08.01.2025**

CM APPL. 583/2025

1. For the reasons stated in the application, the delay of 110 days in filing the short affidavit is condoned.
2. The learned counsel for the respondents submits that the short affidavit has been filed, the same is not on record. He shall have the same placed on record after removing other objections, if any.
3. The application is disposed of.

W.P.(C) 6520/2022

4. List on 22th July 2025, the date already fixed.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

SHALINDER KAUR, J

JANUARY 8, 2025/sg/DG

Click here to check corrigendum, if any