



\$~22

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 6520/2022**

**KUMAR SHIVENDRA**

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Praveen Kumar Singh, Mr. C.  
Sanal Nambiar & Ms. Chetna Singh,  
Advs

versus

**UNION OF INDIA THROUGH MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS &  
ORS.**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Nitinja Chaudhry, SPC with  
Mr. Rahul Mourya, Advs  
Deputy Commandants Sh. Devesh  
Nidhi Tripathi & Sh. R. L. Meena,  
Insp. Sh. Sanjay Kumar &  
HC. CISF, Sh. S. K. Bharti,

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE**

**ORDER**

**01.08.2025**

%

1. Subject to the Orders of Hon'ble the Chief Justice, list this matter before some other Bench of which one of us (*Saurabh Banerjee, J.*) is not a Member.
2. List on 05.08.2025.

**SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J**

**SAURABH BANERJEE, J**

**AUGUST 1, 2025**

*Prateek*