



\$~31

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 6520/2022**
KUMAR SHIVENDRA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Praveen Kumar Singh, Mr. C.
Sanal Nambiar, Ms. Abhinav Shailly,
Ms. Chetna Singh and Mr. Shubham
Mathur, Advs.

versus

**UNION OF INDIA THROUGH MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS &
ORS.**

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. R L Meena, Dy. Commandant,
Mr. Sanjay Kumar , Insp, Mr. S K
Bharti, CISF
Mr. Nitinjya Chaudhry (CGSC) Mr.
Rahul Mourya, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. KAMESWAR RAO

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

%

19.01.2026

It is already 04:30 p.m.

List on 28.04.2026.

V. KAMESWAR RAO, J

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

JANUARY 19, 2026

mt